
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO. : KC20040952
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095460509

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )

vs. )
)

SHABAZZ L. FRENCHER )
2105 E. 77th Terrace ) CASE NO. 2016-CR
Kansas City, MO 64132 ) DIVISION 
DOB: 01/19/1998 )
Race/Sex: B/F )

)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT 
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Dwi - Death Of Another Not A Passenger (577.010-033Y20175401.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 577.010, 
committed the class B felony of driving while intoxicated – resulting in death, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 577.010, RSMo, in that on or 
about June 21, 2020, 43rd and Main St. in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol, and acted with 
criminal negligence by driving at speeds in excess of 90 MPH and as a result caused death 
to Zahara Kathawalla and Zahara Kathawalla was not a passenger in the vehicle operated 
by the defendant.

 
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE

Count I. Involuntary Manslaughter 1st Degree (565.024-001Y19840909.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, 
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committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or 
about June 21, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly 
caused the death of Zahara Kathawalla by striking her with a vehicle. 

 
The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not 
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the 
commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the 
offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count II. Leaving Scene Of Accident - Accident Resulting In Death (577.060-
006Y20175401.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of
Section 577.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of leaving the scene of an 
accident, punishable upon conviction sunder sections 558.002 and 558.001, RSMo, in that 
on or about June 21, 2020, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was 
the operator of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in death to Zahara 
Kathawalla and, having knowledge of that accident, left the place of the accident without 
providing her name, residence, registration, and or license information to a law 
enforcement officer.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by 
a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If 
money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed 
may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the 
crime.

Count III. Driving While Revoked/Suspended - 1st Offense (302.321-003Y20175405.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 302.321, RSMo, 
committed the class D misdemeanro of driving while license was revoked, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 302.321, 558.011, and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about June 
21, 2020, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant operated a motor 
vehicle on a highway, 43rd and Main St., during a time when the defendant's operator's 
license was revoked under the laws of this state, and knew or was aware that the 
defendant's operator's license was revoked.

The range of punishment for a class D misdemeanor is a fine not to exceed five 
hundred dollars ($500.00).
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The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Caitlin Brock
Caitlin Brock (#67964)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street 
11th Floor 
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 881-3571
cbrock@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1.  Kaitlyn A Asbridge, Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office 
2.  DET Gary L. Burgess, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106    
3.  PO Marc A. Catron, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
4.  Nakyeya Coleman, Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office 
5.  Jacob Williams, Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office
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